
 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 9 July 2024 

 

Notice of meeting : 
 

People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday, 17th July, 2024 at 2.00 pm, 
 

 
Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting for members of 

the committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chair 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

5.   Public Open Forum 
 

Scrutiny Committee Public Open Forum ~ Guidance  
 
 

Our Scrutiny Committee meetings are live streamed and a link to the 
live stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire 
County Council website 
 
 
If you would like to share your thoughts on any proposals being 
discussed by Scrutiny Committees, you can submit your representation 
in advance via this form 
 
 

 Please share your views by uploading a video or audio file (maximum of 
4 minutes) or; 

 Please submit a written representation (via Microsoft Word, maximum 
of 500 words) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CHazelIlett%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7C83a0bf3bf6ee41ee8d1b08d93b16b3e2%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637605790947963962%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=nMRDD%2BWQ%2FwINh1CtwEQ8%2B74RpzpM8pgA%2B29VGM5%2FzhE%3D&reserved=0


 
You will need to register for a My Monmouthshire account in order to 
submit the representation or use your log in, if you have registered 
previously.  
 
The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting.   
 
If representations received exceed 30 minutes, a selection of these 
based on theme will be shared at the Scrutiny Committee meeting.  All 
representations received will be made available to councillors prior to 
the meeting. 

If you would like to attend one of our meetings to speak under the 
Public Open Forum at the meeting, you will need to give three working 
days’ notice by contacting Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk .    

The amount of time afforded to each member of the public to speak is 
at the chair’s discretion, but to enable us to accommodate multiple 
speakers, we ask that contributions be no longer than 3 minutes.  
 
If you would like to suggest future topics for scrutiny by one of our 
Scrutiny Committees, please do so by emailing 
Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 

6.   Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan 2022-2027 
 

To scrutinise ongoing progress on rapid rehousing programme.   

 

1 - 80 

7.   People with Care Experience 
 

To scrutinise a proposal that care experience is treated as if it were a protected 

characteristic.  

 

81 - 98 

8.   People Scrutiny Forward Work Programme and Action List 

 
99 - 106 

9.   Cabinet and Council Planner 

 
107 - 130 

10.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th April 2024. 

 
131 - 136 

11.   Next Meeting: 23rd July 2024 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CHazelIlett%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7C83a0bf3bf6ee41ee8d1b08d93b16b3e2%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637605790947963962%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=nMRDD%2BWQ%2FwINh1CtwEQ8%2B74RpzpM8pgA%2B29VGM5%2FzhE%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk


MONMOUTH
[...]

Housing 
Communities 
Manager 

On-going to 
31/03/27 

To maximise the number of affordable 
homes built and Social Housing Grant 
spend. 
 
To identify more partnership 
opportunities 
 
Implement collective approaches to 
tackling barriers 

  Actions Progress 

2.1
6 

There have been Strategic Housing Forum meetings, last one was Jan 2024 
Around £9.5 mill provisionally allocated, and indicative 
funding for the next 2 years of £9.8 mill provisionally 
allocated. 

2.1
7 

To consider innovative opportunities to utilise S106 
affordable housing contributions to create additional 
affordable housing  

Strategy & 
Policy Officer - 
Homelessness 

Ongoing to 
31/03/26 

To provide additional homeless 
accommodation facilitated by making 
use of S106 contributions as an 
additional resource. 

  Actions Progress 

2.1
7 

Conversations with community groups have been held. 
Community Groups have been unable to identify suitable 
properties and private finance.  

2.1
8 

Identify opportunities to extend existing social housing or 
convert loft space. (Idea) 

Pobl, 
Monmouthshi
re Housing & 
Melin 

31.03.27 
To reduce the need for larger families to 
transfer to larger properties 

  Actions Progress 

2.1
8 

    

P
age 29



2.1
9 

To liaise with Homesearch partners in respect of quotas 
for the allocation of social housing to homeless 
households to maximise number of social housing 
vacancies being allocated to homeless households, whilst 
recognising other housing needs eg medical, transfers etc 

Strategy & 
Policy Officer 
– Affordable 
Housing 
& 
Pobl, 
Monmouthshi
re Housing & 
Melin 

01.10.22 

To reduce the use of B & B 
 
To minimise the time people spend in 
temporary accommodation 

  Actions Progress 

2.1
9 

  
There has been an increase overall to allocations to 
homelessness over the last 5 years. 2% decrease between the 
last 2 financial years (so far). 

2.1
9 

Updates to Welsh Grants guidance 
Requires any property purchased with grant
[...]
to the betterment of families in  
the area and fostering a stronger,  
more cohesive community.

Welcome to the comprehensive  
guide for landlords in Monmouthshire  
considering Monmouthshire  
Letting Service (MLS) to manage  
their properties. 
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE
LETTING SERVICE 1Page 43



Practical advantages of choosing 
Monmouthshire Letting Service 
1 	Zero letting fees

	 At the heart of the Monmouthshire Letting 
Service (MLS) lies an enticing proposition 
that sets it apart from traditional letting 
agents: MLS does not constrain landlords 
with any letting fees. 

	 This distinctive advantage translates into 
substantial financial savings for property 
owners, making MLS an astute and cost-
effective choice for landlords throughout 
Monmouthshire.

2 	Guaranteed rent
	 • Guaranteed Rent: Enjoy consistent income 	

		 without the uncertainty.
	 • Regular Property Inspections: Peace 		

		 of mind knowing your property is well-		
		 maintained.

		 • Short and Long-Term Lease Arrangements: 	
		 Tailored options for your property’s unique 	
		 needs.

3 	Property returned in original 
condition

	 Our unique end-of-lease agreement  
ensures your property’s value is preserved.  
We return your property in original condition 
(less fair wear and tear), every time.

 
4 Property management service: 		

	 Streamlining responsibilities 
	 • 	Contract holders-to-Property Matching: 		

		 Ensuring a harmonious contract holders 		
		 (tenants) - landlord relationship.

	 •	Meeting Management Responsibilities: 		
		 MLS assists in fulfilling your property 		
		 management duties.

5 	Leasing scheme Wales:  
Long-term stability

	 • 5 to 20-Year Lease Arrangements:  
		 Secure income and a stable future for 		
		 your property.

	 • EPC Standards and Habitable Living 		
		 Space Grants: Funding to enhance your 		
		 property’s value and quality.

6 	Housing support services: 
Seamless contract holders 
transition 

	 •	Assisting Contract holders (tenants): 		
		 Ensur
[...]
review, development and commissioning of the 
programme is informed by homeless need in the County.  

Page 49



 
Legislative and Policy Context 

1.8 This section details any policy or legislation changes that have occurred in the 
two years following the adoption of the HSP that could impact its relevance 
and/or delivery. 

 
National Context 

1.9 Renting Homes (Wales) Act 20161 
1.10 In the two years since the adoption of the HSP the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 

2016 (RHA) has come into effect. The RHA has dramatically altered the 
landscape of renting in Wales which has and will continue to have an impact on 
homelessness in Monmouthshire. 

 
1.11 The RHA has extended the rights of renters, the responsibilities of landlords and 

has simplified renting in Wales. Some of the most notable elements of the new 
law are: 

 Tenants and Licensees have become ‘Contract Holders’, and tenancies are 
‘Occupation Contracts’. 

 Contract Holders receive a written contract setting out their rights and 
responsibilities. 

 The ‘no fault notice period’ has increased from two to six months. 

 Greater protection from eviction. 

 Improved succession rights. 

 The flexibility to add or remove people to an occupation contract. 

 The system is simplified into two types of occupation contract depending on 
whether the property is socially rented or from the private rented sector. 

 Expansion of health and safety measures. 

 Abandoned properties can be repossessed without needing a court order. (Welsh 
Government, 2024) 

1.12 White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales2 
1.13 In October 2023 the Welsh Government published their intention to change 

homelessness legislation in Wales this Senedd term. 

1.14 The proposals contained within the White Paper have been put forward by an 
Independent Review Panel to redress any perceived limitations in The Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014. 

1.15 Though the proposals contained in the White Paper have not yet passed into 
legisl
[...]
inet members.  This ensures 

decision makers consider the impact of decisions on people with protected 

characteristics as defined by the Equality Act 2010, the National Well-being Goals 

and ways of working established by the Well-being of Future Generations Act and 

the Welsh Language Standards applying to the authority.  It also requires an 

assessment against some key areas of work such as safeguarding and corporate 

parenting.  Completing the Integrated Impact Assessment ensures that report 

authors take these factors into account when developing proposals and making 

recommendations.  In addition to the impact on decision making, adding care 

experience to the Integrated Impact Assessment sends an important signal to 

those who have been in care as well as officers, councillors and wider 

communities. 

 

Page 84



5 
 

3.9 The authority offers guaranteed job interviews to several groups of people 

providing they meet the criteria for a job.  This is about taking positive action and 

giving people the opportunity to demonstrate their talents and knowledge at the 

interview stage. This presently applies to disabled people, veterans and those 

who care been in the care of Monmouthshire County Council.  The proposal to 

expand this to all people with care experience is a small but significant change 

which is aligned with the aspirations of our recently approved People Strategy to 

be inclusive and attract the widest possible range of talent to work for the 

organisation.   

 

3.10 The proposed changes we have identified are intended to go some way in tackling 

the disadvantages that many care experienced people can face by: 

 

a. Improving the life changes and opportunities of people who have care 

experience; 

b. Raising awareness about the inequality and prejudice faced by care 

experienced people;  

c. Promoting the wellbeing of care experienced people within Monmouthshire 

(and wider) through listening and responding to their 
[...]
council could take supportive action whilst recognising the legal 

constraints under the Equalities Act.   Young people are consequently very 

much in support of the proposals and see it as a step forward in supporting and 

promoting positive outcomes for care experienced people. 

9.4 Other consultees include: 

- Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

- Cllr Chandler, Cabinet Member for Social Care, Safeguarding & Health 

- Children’s Services Leadership Team 

- SLT 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

None 

11.  AUTHOR:   Charlotte Drury 

 CONTACT DETAILS  

E-mail:   charlottedrury@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

  

Page 89

mailto:charlottedrury@monmouthshire.gov.uk


10 
 

 

 
     
 

Name of the Officer Charlotte Drury 

Phone no: 07811 234244 

E-mail: chalottedrury@monmouthsire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal 

To consider how the Council can help to overcome disadvantage and 

discrimination experienced by people who have spent time in care.   

Name of Service area 

All directorates 

Date   

11/03/2024 

 

1. Are your proposals going to affect any people or groups of people with protected characteristics?  Please explain the 

impact, the evidence you have used and any action you are taking below.  

Protected 
Characteristics  

Describe any positive impacts your 
proposal has on the protected 

characteristic 

Describe any negative impacts 
your proposal has on the 
protected characteristic 

What has been/will be done 
to mitigate any negative 

impacts or better contribute 
to positive impacts? 

Age Consider the impact on our community in relation 

to this e.g. how do we engage with older and 

younger people about our services, access 

issues etc. Also consider what issues there are 

for employment and training. 

Whilst care experience can impact on any 

age, this is particularly important for young 

people who may be leaving care as well as 

for older, care experienced  people who 

have experienced l
[...]
 Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

8th October ~ 

invite to P&O 

Scrutiny 

Chief Officer for 

Social Care Annual 

Monitoring Report 

   

Safeguarding Annual 

Report 

   

12th November 

2024 
Blue Badge 

Scheme(Possibility to 

combine Disability 

Confident Pledge?) 

To discuss the criteria differences 

between Monmouthshire and other areas 

and invite the Cabinet Member for 

Equalities, Age Cymru and Macmillan to a 

meeting for a discussion.  

Councillor 

Sandles 

Policy Review 

21st January 2025     

18th February 2025     

1st April 2025     

To be confirmed Young Carers 

Strategy and the 

Carers Strategy 

Pre-decision Scrutiny of the strategies. Kim Dolphin 

Councillor 

Chandler 

Pre-decision Scrutiny 

     

P
age 100



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2024-25 
 

   

 

People Scrutiny Committee                                                                                              (Meetings at 10am unless stated otherwise) 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

     

 

Corporate and Community Plan Items for the Committee’s consideration for inclusion into the People Scrutiny Forward Plan: 

Disability 

Confident Pledge 

    

Participatory 

Budgeting 

Programme 

    

Race equality 

action plan for 

Wales  

    

LGBTQ+ action 

plan  

    

Disability Action 

Plan  

    

Gender Equality 

Action Plan  

    

Homes for Social 

Rent and work to 

bring empty 

properties back 

into use 

    

P
age 101



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2024-25 
 

   

 

People Scrutiny Committee                                                                                              (Meetings at 10am unless stated otherwise) 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

Review and update 

shared housing 

allocations policy 

    

Rapid Rehousing 

approach/rapid 

rehousing action 

plan delivery 

    

Care without profit 

– increase in-

county placement 

options 

    

Support effective 

discharge from 

hospital – 

integration 

between health 

and social care 

    

Provide a high-

quality residential 

care facility for 

people with 

dementia  

    

P
age 102



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2024-25 
 

   

 

People Scrutiny Committee                                                                                              (Meetings at 10am unless stated otherwise) 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

Young Carers 

Strategy and 

Carers Strategy 

    

Chief Officer for 

Social Care and 

Health Annual 

Report 

    

Safeguarding 

Performance 

Report 

    

Inclusion Strategy     

Develop a broader 

14-19 education 

offer through 

collaboration with 

partners 

    

 

 

 

 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Action List for People Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

Meeting: 

 

People 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

16th April 2024 

Minute: Action Officer / Member 

4 Empty Homes Update – Scrutiny of the Council's 

progress on bringing empty properties back into 

use. 

 

ACTIONS:  

 

Empty homes loans and grants:  Officers to contact 

town and community councils and make them 

aware of the availability of the loans and 

grants.  Officers to provide Members with the 

relevant information on empty homes loans and 

grants. 

 

Enforcement powers: Discuss with building control, 

environmental health, planning and legal services 

the scope and feasibility of using enforcement 

powers for problematic empty properties.  

 

Trusts and estates:  Officers explore how to identify 

and engage with trusts and estates that have empty 

properties that are not registered individually for 

Council tax.  

 

 

Ian Bakewell 

 

5 Local Housing Market Assessment (LHMA) – 

Scrutiny of the local housing market position. 

 

Officers cha
[...]
Council Tax Base Report Ben Callard - Resources

Ruth Donovan

P
age 116



ICMD 20-Dec-23

LDP Annual Monitoring Report Paul Griffiths - Sustainable 

Economy

'To endorse the LDP Annual Monitoring Report for 

submission to WG
Mark Hand / Rachel 

Lewis
16-Jan-23

Cabinet 13-Dec-23

King Henry VIII 3 – 19 School Funding Formula Martyn Groucutt - Education To update Cabinet with the consultation feedback 

regarding the proposed fair funding formula for 

King Henry 3 – 19 School in Abergavenny. Nikki Wellington 23-Nov-23

Cabinet 13-Dec-23

Children’s Services: Foster Carer Recruitment and 

Retention – Foster Friendly Policy

Ian Chandler - Social Care & 

Safeguarding The purpose of the report is to outline a proposal to 

create a policy that supports MCC employees who are 

existing foster carers or wish to become foster carers 

through offering an appropriate leave entitlement.

Dr Charlotte Drury

9-Nov-23

Cabinet 13-Dec-23

Primary catchment review

Matthew Jones 23-Jun-23

Cabinet 13-Dec-23

Whole Authority Strategic Risk Assessment Mary Ann Brocklesby - Whole 

Authority Strategy

To provide Cabinet with an overview of the 

current strategic risks facing the authority and to 

seek approval of the strategic risk assessment Richard Jones 5-Sep-23

Cabinet 13-Dec-23

2023/24 Revenue and Capital Monitoring - Month 6 Rachel Garrick - Resources

Jon Davies 27-Apr-23

Council 07-Dec-23

Relocation of PRS in South Monmouthshire Martyn Groucutt - Education Relocation of South Monmouthshire PRS Morwenna Wagstaff

13-Nov-23

Council 07-Dec-23

DIRECTOR’S ANNUAL REPORT to provide Council with an overview of SOCIAL 

CARE AND HEALTH directorate with a focus on 

year 2022 – 2023. Jane Rodgers 31-Jul-23

Council 07-Dec-23

SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL EVALUTION REPORT To provide Council with the annual self-evaluation 

of safeguarding from a whole authority 

perspective.
Jane Rodgers / Diane 

Corrister 
31-Jul-23

ICMD 29-Nov-23

Whole Authority Safeguarding Policy Ian C
[...]
h Church Fund Working Group - meeting 2 held 

on 21st July 2022 (no meeting/no report  - 

withdrawn)

Dave Jarrett 17-May-22

Cabinet 07-Sep-22
Transport Policy Consultation Update.

Deb Hill Howells 22-Aug-22

Cabinet 07-Sep-22
Cost Of Living

Matt Phillips 25-Jul-22

ICMD 31-Aug-22
MY DAY, MY LIFE SERVICE EVALUTATION

Ceri York 15-Aug-22

ICMD 31-Aug-22
Homesearch Policy &Procedure - Amendments & 

Welsh Translation Requirement
Ian Bakewell

ICMD 03-Aug-22
Additional Resources in Educations Strategy Resources required to develop and maintain 

schools education systems and the implementatin 

of WG Ed Tech Programme

Sian Hayward 14-Jun-22

ICMD 03-Aug-22
Designation of Secondary Catchment Areas 

Matthew Jones 6-Jun-22

ICMD 03-Aug-22
Welsh Church Fund Working Group - meeting 1 held 

on 23rd June 2022  - Moved to ICMD 3rd Aug 2022
Dave Jarrett

Cabinet 27-Jul-22
Wye Valley Villages Future Improvement Plan

Mark Hand 1-Jul-22

Cabinet 27-Jul-22

Regen Three Year Programme

Mark Hand 1-Jul-22

Cabinet 27-Jul-22

Review of Chepstow High Street closure

Mark Hand 1-Jul-22

Cabinet 27-Jul-22

Home to School Transport Policy 2023-24.

Deb Hill Howells 27-Jun-22

Cabinet 27-Jul-22

MUCH (Magor & Undy Community Hall) report

Nick Keys 9-Jun-22

P
age 129



Cabinet 27-Jul-22

Shared Prosperity Fund Local Investment Plan and 

Regional Lead Authority Arrangements Hannah Jones 23-May-22

Cabinet 27-Jul-22

Welsh Church Fund Working Group - meeting 1 held 

on 23rd June 2022  - Moved to ICMD 3rd Aug 2022 Dave Jarrett 17-May-22

Cabinet 27-Jul-22

2021/22 Revenue and Capital Monitoring outturn

Peter Davies/Jon Davies 17-Feb-22

Cabinet 27-Jul-22

Play Sufficiency Assessment and Action Plan 22/23 

Matthew Lewis 10-Feb-22

Cabinet 27-Jul-22

Housing Support Programme Strategy (Homeless 

Strategy) Ian Bakewell

Cabinet

P
age 130



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, 
NP15 1GA with remote attendance on Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor John Crook (Chairman) 
 
 
County Councillors: Penny Jones, 
Maureen Powell, Sue Riley, Maria Stevens, 
Jackie Strong and Ann Webb (substituting for 
Christopher Edwards. 
   

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Sally Meyrick, Strategy & Policy Affordable Housing 
Officer 
Clare Hamer, Strategy & Sustainable Living 
Manager 
Ian Bakewell, Housing & Regeneration Manager 
Helen Horton, Senior Accommodation Development 
Officer 

  
APOLOGIES: County Councillors Fay Bromfield, Christopher Edwards and Simon Howarth 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest.  
 

None. 
 

2. Public Open Forum.  
 

None. 
 

3. Empty Homes Update - Scrutiny of the Council's progress on bringing empty properties 
back into use.  
 

Ian Bakewell introduced the report about the background, progress, challenges and 

achievements of the project and the future plans, answering members’ questions with 

Clare Hamer and Helen Norton.  

Key points from members:  

 Members asked what the empty homes project was and were advised it’s 

an initiative by the Council to reduce the number of recorded empty homes in 

Monmouthshire, through more contact and engagement with the owners, 

and offering them grants and loans to bring their properties back into use.   

 Members queried how many empty homes there were at the start and end 

of the year, officers advising that there were 541 empty homes at the start of 

the year and 366 at the end of the year.  

 The challenges and opportunities of the project were questioned and 

Members heard that these are the variety of reasons and circumstances 

behind the empty homes, the availability of grants and loans to support the 

owners, and the potential for the homes to be used for social housing or 

private sector.   

Public Document Pack

Page 131

Agenda Item 10




[...]
nd effectiveness of the 

empty homes project and how many properties have been brought back into 

use.  Officers responded, explaining that they didn’t track the properties that 

have been privately rented, but that they had seen an increase in the uptake 

of loans and grants and a reduction in the number of empty homes.   

 A Member queried a potential situation where a property may be empty, 

but furnished, however, officers advised that this wouldn’t be classed as 

empty, but that they could still investigate if there was evidence of long-term 

vacancy and potential for grant application.   

Action Items:  

 Empty homes loans and grants:  Officers to contact town and community 

councils and make them aware of the availability of the loans and grants.   

 Enforcement powers: Discuss with building control, environmental health, 

planning and legal services the scope and feasibility of using enforcement 

powers for problematic empty properties.  

Page 132



 

 

 Trusts and estates:  Officers explore how to identify and engage with trusts 

and estates that have empty properties that are not registered individually for 

Council tax.  

Chair’s Summary:  

The report has been scrutinised by the People Scrutiny Committee who have asked 

questions around the nature of the empty homes project, how it works, how many 

empty homes we had at the start of the year and year end, the challenges and 

opportunities of the project, the future plans and next stages. Members also asked 

about the criteria and conditions for empty homes grants and requested as an action 

that the officer contacts town and community councils and make them aware of the 

availability of the loans and grants. The Committee discussed how empty homes loans 

and grants are promoted and talked about enforcement powers, asking officers to 

progress discussions with building control, environmental health, planning and legal 

services the scope and feasibility of using enforceme
[...]
, highlighting that the inclusion of Usk and Raglan in 

the Chepstow housing market area, may be disadvantaging those wards due to the 

different needs and affiliations of those areas. Members supported the need for specific 

and supported housing for various groups, such as homeless people, older people, 

people with mental health needs, and children and young people. The Committee felt 

that as the county has an ageing population, officers should consider exploring other 

methods such as the housing register to give a more accurate picture. The Committee 

asked that officers challenge Welsh Government on the applicability of the statistical 

travel to work areas census data for determining the housing market areas in 

Monmouthshire.  The recommendations were agreed.  
 

5. People Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme.  
 

The forward work programme was agreed, with the addition of a request from officers to 

consider care leavers report.  

 
6. Council and Cabinet Work Planner.  

 
The planner was noted. 

 

Page 134



 

 

7. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th March 2024.  
 

The minutes were confirmed. 
 

8. Next Meeting: Tuesday 11th June 2024 at 10.00am.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am  
 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136


	Agenda
	6 Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan 2022-2027
	Appendix 1 Action plan
	Appendix 2_Housing Duty flowchart
	Appendix 3 MCC_MLS Campaign 2023_eBook_
	Appendix 4 Housing Support Programme Strategy review
	Appendix 5 FGA_ Impact Assessment
	Appendix 6 Glossary

	7 People with Care Experience
	8 People Scrutiny Forward Work Programme and Action List
	Action List for People Scrutiny Committee  16th April 2024

	9 Cabinet and Council Planner
	10 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th April 2024.
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, 
NP15 1GA with remote attendance on Wednesday, 17th July, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Laura Wright (Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: Jan Butler, Simon Howarth, 
Maureen Powell, Sue Riley, Jackie Strong, 
Ian Chandler and Peter Strong 
 
 

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Jane Rodgers, Chief Officer for Social Care, 
Safeguarding and Health 
Jane Oates, Housing Options Officer 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors Christopher Edwards, Penny Jones and Maria Stevens 
 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 

Councillor Laura Wright was nominated by Councillor Jackie Strong, seconded by 
Councillor Butler.    

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair  

 

Councillor Jackie Strong was nominated by Councillor Sue Riley, seconded by 
Councillor Wright. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 

None. 
 

4. Public Open Forum  
 

None. 
 

5. Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan 2022-2027  
 

Ian Bakewell and Rebecca Cresswell delivered a detailed presentation (available on the 
Council’s website with the agenda), introduced the report and answered the members’ 
questions with Jane Oates. 
  
Key points made by Members:  
  

 Clarification was sought as to whether the leasing scheme applies to 
Monmouthshire Housing as well, the response being that it did.   

  
 Questions were asked about the number of affordable homes (approximately 130 

affordable homes anticipated), the promotion of the Monmouthshire letting 



 

 

service, the accommodation for families, and the local housing allowance rates. 
Members were advised that families are usually placed in self-contained 
properties, and that the local housing allowance rates are based on 2011 data 
and are much lower than market rents. Members queried the use of 2011 data 
for assessing Local Housing Grant.  

  
 A Member commented that take up of the Monmouthshire Letting Service in her 

ward was low and that perhaps it could be better promoted via town and 
community councils. Officers acknowledged that contacting town and community 
councils to promote the Monmouthshire Letting Service would be an action they 
could take forward (Action: Rebecca Cresswell).   

  
 A member queried the average wait for social housing, the domestic abuse 

figures, and the leasing properties.  
  

 Members asked for clarification on the housing stock for families, given that 
Severn View is for single persons.  

  
 Members asked about whether domestic abuse within households was leading to 

increasing homelessness.   
  

 A Member asked for clarity on whether the purpose of leasing properties was to 
alleviate Bed and Breakfast and temporary demand, rather than to offer a long-
term solution.    

  
 A Member questioned whether somebody who has been assessed as being in 

unsuitable accommodation qualifies as being at risk of homelessness and the 
officer agreed to discuss the individual circumstance with the Member following 
the meeting.   

  
 Another Member asked for clarification on people with protected characteristics 

as defined by the Equalities Act and also members of the armed forces in terms 
of their priority in gaining a property.   

  
 Clarity was sought as to whether a ‘single person’ referred to a single individual 

without children ~ it was confirmed it applied to a single person without children 
and that these represented the highest proportion of homeless applications, 
coupled with a severe shortage of one-bedroom properties.  
   

 A Member queried how many affordable homes were delivered in 
Monmouthshire in 2023-2024, the figure being sixty-three.  

  
 A Member suggested that we consider the terminology when promoting 

properties for people in need of a home, to avoid the stigma associated with 
homelessness, which may also attract more landlords. Officers confirmed that for 
the purpose of the report, it was necessary to use the term ‘homeless’ to refer to 
people who are eligible for assistance under the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 and 
that it defines homelessness as “not having a suitable accommodation or being 
at risk of losing it within 56 days”. However, marketing and promotion of homes 
for everyone is taken into consideration.  



 

 

  
 It was questioned whether we receive sufficient grant monies from Welsh 

Government, and whether Registered Social Landlords could do more. Officers 
confirmed that they had held a meeting with Welsh Government about the 
condition of the TAC pay grants that requires property purchased to be prioritised 
for people in temporary accommodation. They had raised that it disadvantages 
other households who are not in temporary accommodation but have a homeless 
status and a high need for suitable housing. They also advised that they have a 
good working relationship with Registered Social Landlords and had recently 
been focussing on town centres.   

  
Chair’s Summary:  
  
The Cabinet Member and Officers have answered the Committee’s questions in full and 
the Committee is satisfied with the detailed responses given and the work being 
undertaken to alleviate homelessness outlined in the Rapid Rehousing Update Report. 
A further update will be brought to the Committee in due course.  

 
6. People with Care Experience  

 

Cabinet Member Ian Chandler and Jane Rodgers introduced the report and answered 
the members’ questions.  
  
Key points made by Members:  
  

 A Member commented that whilst they had no questions about the report, it was 
pleasing to see the Council taking tangible steps to demonstrate it is serious 
about the support given to people who have been through the care system.  
 

 It was queried whether this will involve a specific question on an application form 
to identify an applicant who has care experience, and whether it would be made 
clear as to why the question was being asked.  

  
 A Member asked what assistance is given to people after the age of 25.  

  
 Another Councillor suggested the report could perhaps reference some of the 

lifelong disadvantages of being care-experienced.   
  
Chair’s Summary:  
  
The Chair confirmed that there was full support from the Committee for the direction of 
the report and thanked officers and the Cabinet Members for attending.  

 
7. People Scrutiny Forward Work Programme and Action List  

 

Noted. 
 

8. Cabinet and Council Planner  
 

Noted. 
 



 

 

9. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th April 2024  
 

The Minutes were approved as a true and accurate record.  
 

10. Next Meeting  
 

23rd July 2024. 
 
 

 
 


